
Decrease Increase

                       

                                           

Accounting officer

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Administration  228 499                                                    5 151   66 158   71 309   299 808  

Public Works 
Infrastructure

1 993 462                                                    7 576   169 204   176 780  2 170 242  

Transport Infrastructure 3 664 299                                                    ( 2 610)  7 000   4 390  3 668 689  

Transport Operations 1 371 918                                                    ( 1 838)  157 979   156 141  1 528 059  
Transport Regulation  794 992   14 681                              ( 2 094)  25 054   37 641   832 633  
Community Based 
Programmes

 64 342                                                    ( 6 185)                       ( 6 185)  58 157  

8 117 512   14 681                                                    425 395   440 076  8 557 588  

No changes were made to programme purposes, objectives and measures.

4.

2.

Total

5.

Adjusted 
appropriation

Additional appropriation

1.

6.

3.

Table 10.1:  Payments and estimates per programme and per economic classification

Main 
appropriation

Vote 10 
Department of Transport and Public Works

Adjusted appropriation

2019/20

Programme

R8 117 512 000

Responsible MEC Provincial Minister of Transport and Public Works

Main appropriation

Administering department

2019/20

Head of Department, Transport and Public Works

Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Expenditure 2019

Changes to programme purposes, objectives and measures

Department of Transport and Public Works

The Department of Transport and Public Works delivers infrastructure and services to promote socio-economic
outcomes and safe, empowered and connected communities.

Amount to be appropriated

Aim

R440 076 000R8 557 588 000

Statutory appropriations
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

3 262 365   14 681                              31 030   259 123   304 834  3 567 199  
 935 847                                                    33 890                        33 890   969 737  

2 326 518   14 681                              ( 2 860)  259 123   270 944  2 597 462  
                                                                                                                                                                    

1 807 719                                                    ( 1 471)  72 891   71 420  1 879 139  

 788 330                                                    ( 1 999)  71 725   69 726   858 056  

  121                                                     2                         2    123  

                                                                                                                                                                    

                                                                                                                                                                    

1 006 182                                                                                                                         1 006 182  

                                                                                                                                                                    

 13 086                                                     526   1 166   1 692   14 778  

3 047 218                                                    ( 29 559)  93 381   63 822  3 111 040  

2 894 386                                                    ( 32 251)  37 292   5 041  2 899 427  

 124 098                                                    2 692   3 181   5 873   129 971  

Heritage assets                                                                                                                                                                     

                                                                                                                                                                    

Biological assets                                                                                                                                                                     

Land and subsoil assets  7 800                                                                          28 159   28 159   35 959  
 20 934                                                                          24 749   24 749   45 683  

  210                                                                                                                           210  

8 117 512   14 681                                                    425 395   440 076  8 557 588  

Higher education
institutions

Foreign governments and 
international organisations

Transfers and subsidies 
to
Provinces and 
municipalities

Interest and rent on land

Compensation of 
employees

Goods and services

Table 10.1:  Payments and estimates per programme and per economic classification (continued)

Current payments

Economic 
classification

2019/20

Adjusted 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Main 

appropriation

Non-profit institutions

Total

Households

Payments for capital 
assets

Software and other 
intangible assets

Machinery and equipment

Specialised military assets

Payments for financial 
assets

Public corporations and 
private enterprises

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

Departmental agencies and 
accounts
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

 ( 5 753)  5 753  

 (  3) 

 (  67) Machinery and equipment   67  

 ( 5 683) Good and services   100  

Good and services  5 583  

R10 231 000 rolled over from the 2018/19 financial year to provide for agency fees payable to municipalities in respect
of the collection of motor vehicle licence fees.

VIREMENTS

Sub-programme 1.3:  Corporate Support

Provision for computer services to 
provide for additional resources for 
the e-Merge program (R1 583 000) 
and consultants and professional 
services (R4 000 000) for the 
development of financial models.

Sub-programme 1.3:  Corporate Support

Goods and services

Details of adjustment to the Estimates of the Provincial Expenditure 2019

Roll-overs - R14 681 000

R3 250 000 rolled over from the 2018/19 financial year to provide for operating costs and improve databases
underpinning regulatory functions on systems in the transport regulation environment such as the Land Transport Permit
System (LTPS) and Provincial Transport Regulation System (PTRS).

Programme 5: Transport Regulation - R14 681 000 

R1 200 000 rolled over from the 2018/19 financial year to provide for legal fees in relation to the arbitration between
government and the minibus taxi industry.

Programmes

Administration

Public Works Infrastructure

Transport Infrastructure

Transport Operations

Transport Regulation

Community Based Programmes

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

FROM:

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme
Table 10.2:  Shifting of funds

Provision for computer equipment.

Saving on catering:  departmental 
activities.

Saving on travel and subsistence 
(R179 000), computer services 
(R802 000), consultants and 
professional services (R4 620 000) 
and venues and facilities (R82 000).

Sub-programme 1.3:  Corporate Support

TO:

Programme 1:  Administration

Sub-programme 1.1:  Office of the MEC Sub-programme 1.1:  Office of the MEC

Goods and services

Programme 1:  Administration

Households Provision for damage to private 
vehicle due to boom gate that failed.

  3  

None.

SHIFTING OF FUNDS

Sub-programme 1.4:  Departmental Strategy Sub-programme 1.2:  Management of the Department

Goods and services Provision for communication
services.

Saving on administrative fees 
(R2 000), communication (R23 000), 
minor assets (R30 000) and travel and 
subsistence (R12 000).
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R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

FROM: TO:

 ( 75 194)  75 194  

 ( 18 950) Compensation of employees  2 800  

 (  1) Goods and services   200  

Provincial and local 
governments

  1  

Machinery and equipment  2 400  

Goods and services  14 000  

 ( 12 542) Compensation of employees  12 542  

Compensation of employees  16 548  

Goods and services   500  

Goods and services  2 500  

Goods and services  16 703  

Sub-programme 2.6:  Facility Operations

Provision of day to day maintenance 
at provincial facilities.

Sub-programme 2.2:  Planning

Sub-programme 2.3:  Construction

Provision for the filling of additional 
built professional posts based on a 
recruitment strategy to attract scarce 
skills.

Goods and services Saving on consultants and 
professional services for alternative 
infrastructure service delivery 
mechanisms.

Provision for the filling of additional 
built professional posts based on a 
recruitment strategy to attract scarce 
skills.

Sub-programme 2.1:  Programme Support

Provision for computer equipment for 
additional built professional posts 
based on a recruitment strategy to 
attract scarce skills.

Provision for the filling of additional 
built professional posts based on a 
recruitment strategy to attract scarce 
skills.

Sub-programme 2.1:  Programme Support

Reallocation of funds for facility 
condition assessments.

Households

Sub-programme 2.1:  Programme Support

Provision for travel and subsistence 
for the training of quantity surveying 
candidates in order to be registered 
professionally.

Sub-programme 2.1:  Programme Support

Sub-programme 2.5:  Immovable Asset Management

Reallocation of funds for 
refurbishment of various leased-in 
buildings (R2 500 000). 

Sub-programme 2.2:  Planning

Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure

Saving on social benefits.

To provide for motor vehicle 
licences.

Goods and services Saving on travel and subsistence 
(R1 000 000), consultants and 
professional services (R14 500 000), 
advertising (R200 000), legal costs 
(R2 300 000), minor assets 
(R350 000) and computer service 
(R600 000).

Departmental agencies Saving on television licences. To provide for a conference venue 
with regards to the National GIAMA 
implementation technical committee 
(GITC) .

 (  450) 

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

Reprioritisation of funds due to slower 
than expected progress on various  
construction projects as a result of 
unforeseen factors, including scope 
changes, tenders received with costs 
higher than planned, construction 
guarantee and permits issues 
(R33 751 000). Reallocation of funds 
for refurbishment of various leased in 
buildings (R2 500 000).

 ( 36 251) 
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R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

FROM: TO:

 ( 5 000) Goods and services  5 000  

 ( 2 000) Compensation of employees  2 000  

 ( 10 121)  2 610  

 7 511  

 ( 2 610)  2 610  

 ( 2 610) Compensation of employees  2 610  

 ( 7 511)  7 511  

 (  43) Households   43  

Households   36  

Goods and services  2 000  

Sub-programme 2.1:  Programme Support

Sub-programme 2.5:  Immovable Asset ManagementSub-programme 2.5:  Immovable Asset Management

Provision for the filling of additional 
built professional posts based on a 
recruitment strategy to attract scarce 
skills.

Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure

Programme 3:  Transport Infrastructure

Programme 3:  Transport Infrastructure

Sub-programme 3.2:  Infrastructure Planning Sub-programme 3.1:  Programme Support Infrastructure

Goods and services  1 000  Provision for arbitration and other 
legal costs relating to contractor 
disputes.

Sub-programme 3.5:  Maintenance Sub-programme 2.1:  Programme Support

  410  

Sub-programme 3.1:  Programme Support Infrastructure

Provision for leave gratuity.

Sub-programme 3.2:  Infrastructure Planning
Households Provision for leave gratuity.   21  

Sub-programme 2.6:  Facility Operations

Goods and services

Saving on property rates and taxes. Provision for property payments 
mainly electricity.

Saving on property payments - 
cleaning services.

Provinces and municipalities

Provision for the filling of additional 
built professional posts based on a 
recruitment strategy to attract scarce 
skills.

Sub-programme 3.1:  Programme Support Infrastructure

Compensation of employees Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies and staff attrition.

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

Saving on training and development.

Sub-programme 3.3:  Infrastructure Design Sub-programme 3.3:  Infrastructure Design

Provision for Haasekraal Cape 
Winelands upgrade project.

 4 000  

Goods and services Saving on computer services
 (R38 000) and consultants and 
professional services (R2 000 000).

 ( 2 037) 

Goods and services Saving on contractors: maintenance 
and repairs  (R4 000 000) and 
computer services (R410 000)

Goods and services

Sub-programme 3.5:  Maintenance

Provision for occupational health and 
safety consultants and professional 
services for the Oudtshoorn regional 
office. 

Goods and services Saving on consultants and 
professional services. 

 ( 1 021) 

Programme 3:  Transport Infrastructure Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure

 ( 4 410) 

Sub-programme 3.5:  Maintenance Sub-programme 3.5:  Maintenance

Households Provision for leave gratuity.

Provision for leave gratuity.
Departmental agencies and 
accounts

Provision for radio and television 
licences.

  1  

Programme 3:  Transport Infrastructure Programme 3:  Transport Infrastructure
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R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

FROM: TO:

 1 838  

 3 027  

 ( 1 838)  1 838  

 (  238) 

 (  400) 

 (  200) 

 ( 1 000) Goods and services  1 000  

 ( 3 027)  3 027  

 (  27) Households   27  

 ( 1 500) Provincial and local 
governments

 1 500  

 ( 1 500) Provincial and local 
governments

 1 500  

 ( 2 511)  2 094  

  417  

 ( 2 094)  2 094  

 ( 1 070) Compensation of employees   577  

 ( 1 024) Compensation of employees   738  

Compensation of employees   779  

Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies and staff attrition.

Sub-programme 4.3: Transport Safety and Compliance

Provision for filling of vacant posts.

Programme 4:  Transport Operations Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure

Sub-programme 4.1:  Programme Support Operations Sub-programme 2.1:  Programme Support

Programme 4:  Transport Operations

Goods and services

Sub-programme 4.2:  Public Transport Services

Compensation of employees

Saving on travel and subsistence

Sub-programme 4.3:  Transport Safety and Compliance

Goods and services

 ( 4 865) 

Programme 4:  Transport Operations

Sub-programme 4.2:  Public Transport Services

Programme 5:  Transport Regulation Programme 1:  Administration

Sub-programme 5.1:  Programme Support Regulation Sub-programme 1.1:  Office of the MEC

Compensation of employees Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies and staff attrition.

Sub-programme 5.2:  Transport Administration and Licensing

Compensation of employees Provision for filling of vacant posts.

Sub-programme 1.4:  Departmental Strategy

Sub-programme 4.2:  Public Transport Services

Compensation of employees Provision for the filling of additional 
built environment professional posts 
based on a recruitment strategy to 
attract scarce skills.

Programme 4:  Transport Operations

Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies and staff attrition.

Sub-programme 4.3:  Transport Safety  and Compliance

Compensation of employees Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies and staff attrition.

Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies and staff attrition.

Compensation of employees   838  

Programme 4:  Transport Operations Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure

Sub-programme 4.4:  Transport Systems Sub-programme 4.4:  Transport Systems

Goods and services Savings on consultants and 
professional services.

Provision for financial assistance to 
the municipally of Overstrand to 
support the implementation of 
walkways for pedestrians identified 
in partnership with the municipality 
as part of the Provincial Sustainable 
Transport Programme. 

Provision for financial assistance to 
the municipality of Swartland to 
support the implementation of  
walkways for pedestrians identified 
in partnership with the municipality 
as part of the Provincial Sustainable 
Transport Programme.

Provision for filling of vacant posts.

Sub-programme 1.3:  Corporate Support

Provision for leave gratuity.

Savings on consultants and 
professional services.

Programme 5:  Transport Regulation

Programme 5: Transport Regulation Programme 1:  Administration

Sub-programme 4.4:  Transport Systems

Goods and services Savings on consultants and 
professionals

Sub-programme 2.5:  Immovable Asset Management

Provision for refurbishment of leased 
in building.
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R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

FROM: TO:

 (  417)   417  

 (  15) Households   2  

Households   13  

 (  402) Households   400  

Departmental agencies and 
accounts

  2  

 ( 6 431)  3 057  

 3 128  

  246  

 ( 3 057)  3 057  

 ( 3 057) Compensation of employees  3 057  

 ( 3 128)  3 128  

 (  686) Compensation of employees   686  

Goods and services  2 250  

 (  192) Compensation of employees   192  

 (  246)   246  

 (  55) Machinery and equipment   55  

 (  174) Households   4  

Machinery and equipment   170  

 (  17) Households   17  

Saving on communication (R2 000) 
and consumable supplies (R400 000).

Programme 6:  Community Based Programmes

Programme 6:  Community Based Programmes

Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies and staff attrition.

Programme 6:  Community Based Programmes

Sub-programme 2.1:  Programme Support

Compensation of employees Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies and staff attrition.

Sub-programme 6.2:  Innovation and Empowerment Sub-programme 2.1:  Programme Support

Compensation of employees

Sub-programme 5.2:  Transport Administration and Licensing

Provision for the filling of additional 
built environment professional posts 
based on a recruitment strategy to 
attract scarce skills.

Programme 6:  Community Based Programmes

Programme 6:  Community Based Programmes Programme 1:  Administration

Provision for leave gratuity.

Provision for the filling of additional 
built environment professional posts 
based on a recruitment strategy to 
attract scarce skills.

Goods and services Reallocation of priority allocation for 
Job creation (full time equivalent) 
EPWP.

 ( 2 250) Sub-programme 2.6:  Facility Operations

Reallocation of priority allocation for 
Job creation (full time equivalent) 
EPWP.

Sub-programme 6.3:  EPWP Co-ordination and Compliance Monitoring

Programme 5:  Transport Regulation Programme 5:  Transport Regulation

Sub-programme 5.3:  Operator Licence and Permits

Provision for leave gratuity.

Goods and services

Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure

Programme 6:  Community Based Programmes Programme 1:  Administration

Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure

Sub-programme 6.3:  EPWP Co-ordination and Compliance Monitoring Sub-programme 1.3:  Corporate Support

Compensation of employees Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies and staff attrition.

Provision for filling of vacant posts.

Sub-programme 5.1:  Programme Support Regulation

Sub-programme 5.4:  Law Enforcement

Provision for television licences.

Sub-programme 6.3:  EPWP Co-ordination and Compliance Monitoring Sub-programme 6.3:  EPWP Co-ordination and Compliance Monitoring

Goods and services Saving on travel and subsistence. Provision for leave gratuity.

Sub-programme 6.1:  Programme Support Community Based Sub-programme 6.1:  Programme Support Community Based

Goods and services Saving on travel and subsistence. Provision for audio visual, 
photographic and computer 
equipment.

Sub-programme 6.2:  Innovation and Empowerment Sub-programme 6.2:  Innovation and Empowerment

Provision for leave gratuity

Saving on operating payments.

Sub-programme 5.4:  Law Enforcement Sub-programme 5.4:  Law Enforcement

Goods and services

Provision for the leased portion of 
government motor transport vehicles 
(R117 000) and computer equipment 
(R53 000).

Goods and services Saving on travel and subsistence 
(R170 000) and venues and facilities 
(R4 000).

Provision for leave gratuity.
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Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R127 129 000

Programme 4: Transport Operations - R66 600 000
R66 600 000 to provide for the shortfall on operational costs that the Department is contractually responsible for
(R42.000.000), additional travel costs (R600 000) and infrastructure requirements (R24 000 000) for the George
Integrated Public Transport Network (GIPTN) such as transit infrastructure, pavement upgrades and turning circle
upgrades to enable a larger class of vehicle to be allowed on routes in George.

Programme 5: Transport Regulation - R661 000
R661 000 to provide for additional operational costs for provincial traffic services.

R5 725 000 to fund the design and construction of the access road linking the Louwville community to the Community
Day Centre in Saldanha.

R4 242 000 additional provision for the construction of the Government Motor Transport (GMT) hub in George.

R6 969 000 to provide for the refurbishment of office accommodation.

Shifting of funds between votes - R631 000

R631 000 shifted from Vote 2: Provincial Parliament for ad hoc infrastructure requirements.

Provincial: Asset Financing Reserve - R260 548 000

Other adjustments - R425 395 000

Revenue retention 2018/19 - R135 466 000

Self-financing expenditure - R142 216 000

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R12 694 000

Programme 1: Administration - R66 158 000 
R54 611 000 for the development of appropriate technological support, named e-Merge, to address the need for
whole life cycle management of all the immovable assets of the Department, componentise fixed assets and use
enterprise architecture with the aim to implement building information modelling and optimise fragmented processes.

R11 547 000 for Workplace Skills Plan training inclusive of new initiatives, such as ethics training for all staff and a
leadership development, mentoring and coaching program for Public Works Infrastructure (R6 000 000), development
of an internal and external communication strategy and content for the department (R1 500 000), Long Service
Awards and exit gratuity payments (R1 566 000) and development of finance models and reporting (R2 481 000).

Increased own revenue 2019/20 - R6 750 000
Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R6 750 000

R32 209 000 for the acquisition of Erf 2770 Hout Bay (R4 050 000) and Erf 1688 Worcester (R100) for education purposes
and portion 34 of farm 918 Gustrouw for Health purposes (R28 158 900).
R28 397 000 additional provision for increased municipal service costs, mainly electricity (R18 800 000), maintenance
on provincial buildings (R7 797 000) and computer equipment due to increases in staff (R1 800 000).

R66 523 000 to provide for the refurbishment of office accommodation.

R2 508 000 refund received from the State Attorney for the purchase price of Erf 1936 Zwelihle, to be utilised for the
refurbishment of office accommodation.

Provincial: Provincial Equitable Share - R50 000 000

R50 000 000 to allocate funding from the Provincial Equitable Share Reserve: Property Acquisition to acquire Erf 2770
Hout Bay for the Department of Education in 2019. 

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R631 000

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R50 000 000
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Programme 4: Transport Operations - R91 379 000

Programme 5: Transport Regulation - R24 393 000

R91 379 000 to fund the Transport Hub which is an innovative smart city government approach, that leverages the
potential of technology to improve transport in the Western Cape by providing decision-makers with better data and
integrated information, enables real-time monitoring of road traffic, public transport and crime, and enables the
immediate and rapid deployment of law enforcement. 

R7 000 000 for upgrades to the provincial Main Road 201 (MR201).

R2 393 000 to provide for legal fees in relation to the arbitration between government and the minibus taxi industry for
operational costs (R1 000 000) and meeting allowances of the Western Cape Provincial Taxi Council (R643 000) and
Provincial Transport Regulation System (PTRS) which is part of the broader transport hub intended to improve the
databases underpinning the programs regulatory functions of the programme (R750 000).

Realignment of Provincial Budget - (R28 000 000)
Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - (R28 000 000)
(R28 000 000) surrended to the provincial revenue fund due to slower than anticipated spending on the earmarked
allocation in respect of maintenance to the Child and Youth Care Centres (CYCC). 

R22 000 000 to provide for agency fees payable to municipalities in respect of the collection of motor vehicle licence
fees.

Programme 3: Transport Infrastructure - R7 000 000
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Adjusted 
appropriation

Total 
Preliminary 
expenditure

R'000 R'000 % of budget R'000 % of budget R'000

Administration  299 808   135 402    45.16   164 406    54.84   299 808  
Public Works Infrastructure 2 170 242  1 209 657    55.74   960 585    44.26  2 170 242  
Transport Infrastructure 3 668 689  1 560 900    42.55  2 107 789    57.45  3 668 689  
Transport Operations 1 528 059   549 789    35.98   978 270    64.02  1 528 059  
Transport Regulation  832 633   440 839    52.95   391 794    47.05   832 633  

Community Based Programmes  58 157   24 053    41.36   34 104    58.64   58 157  

8 557 588  3 920 640    45.81  4 636 948    54.19  8 557 588  

Adjusted 
appropriation

Total 
Preliminary 
expenditure

R'000 R'000 % of budget R'000 % of budget R'000

3 567 199  1 632 348    45.76  1 934 851    54.24  3 567 199  
 969 737   473 074    48.78   496 663    51.22   969 737  

2 597 462  1 159 274    44.63  1 438 188    55.37  2 597 462  
                                                                       

1 879 139   996 101    53.01   883 038    46.99  1 879 139  
 858 056   548 171    63.89   309 885    36.11   858 056  

  123    46    37.40    77    62.60    123  

                                                                       
                                                                       

1 006 182   439 587    43.69   566 595    56.31  1 006 182  

                                                                       
 14 778   8 297    56.14   6 481    43.86   14 778  

3 111 040  1 291 974    41.53  1 819 066    58.47  3 111 040  
2 899 427  1 213 000    41.84  1 686 427    58.16  2 899 427  

Machinery and equipment  129 971   37 223    28.64   92 748    71.36   129 971  

Heritage assets                                                                        

Specialised military assets                                                                        
                                                                       

 35 959   5 205    14.47   30 754    85.53   35 959  
 45 683   36 546    80.00   9 137    20.00   45 683  

  210    217    103.33   (  7)  (  3)    210  

8 557 588  3 920 640    45.81  4 636 948    54.19  8 557 588  

Land and subsoil assets
Software and other intangible
assets

Payments for financial assets

Total

Non-profit institutions
Households

Payments for capital assets
Buildings and other fixed
structures

Biological assets

Transfers and subsidies to
Provinces and municipalities
Departmental agencies and
accounts
Higher education institutions
Foreign governments and
international organisations

Public corporations and private
enterprises

Interest and rent on land
Goods and services

Actual payments
April 2019 - September 2019

Projected payments
October 2019 - March 2020

Current payments
Compensation of employees

Total

Economic classification

4.
5.

6.

1.
2.
3.

2019/20
Preliminary expenditure

Programme

2019/20
Preliminary expenditure

Actual payments
April 2019 - September 2019

Projected payments
October 2019 - March 2020

Actual payments and revised spending projections for the remainder of the
financial year

Table 10.3:  Actual payments and revised spending projections
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Adjusted 
appropriation

Total Actual 
expenditure

R'000 R'000 % of budget R'000 % of budget R'000

Administration  200 966   85 845    42.72   108 978    54.23   194 823  
Public Works Infrastructure 1 970 169  1 113 601    56.52   797 218    40.46  1 910 819  
Transport Infrastructure 3 526 627  1 187 246    33.67  2 339 409    66.34  3 526 655  
Transport Operations 1 313 656   462 809    35.23   862 278    65.64  1 325 087  
Transport Regulation  801 997   390 361    48.67   450 688    56.20   841 049  
Community Based Programmes  55 606   27 234    48.98   28 641    51.51   55 875  

7 869 021  3 267 096    41.52  4 587 212    58.29  7 854 308  

Adjusted 
appropriation

Total Actual 
expenditure

R'000 R'000 % of budget R'000 % of budget R'000

3 184 284  1 393 575    43.76  1 763 401    55.38  3 156 976  
 867 292   422 274    48.69   444 986    51.31   867 260  

2 316 992   971 278    41.92  1 318 415    56.90  2 289 693  
  23      23  

1 738 515   930 118    53.50   807 874    46.47  1 737 992  
 772 465   551 144    71.35   219 455    28.41   770 599  

  114    49    42.98                                                      49  

                                                                       
                                                

 952 824   374 764    39.33   578 060    60.67   952 824  

                                                                       
 13 112   4 161    31.73   10 359    79.00   14 520  

2 945 841   942 369    31.99  2 015 104    68.41  2 957 473  
2 710 819   869 569    32.08  1 852 951    68.35  2 722 520  

Machinery and equipment  161 103   56 229    34.90   121 165    75.21   177 394  

Heritage assets                                                 

Specialised military assets                                                 
                                               

 39 967   5 666    14.18   27 291    68.28   32 957  
 33 952   10 905    32.12   13 697    40.34   24 602  

  381   1 034    271.39    833    218.64   1 867  
  381   1 034    271.39   (  653)  (  171.39)    381  

7 869 021  3 267 096    41.52  4 587 212    58.29  7 854 308  

Payments for financial assets

Total

Payments for capital assets
Buildings and other fixed
structures

Biological assets
Land and subsoil assets
Software and other intangible
assets

Departmental agencies and
accounts
Higher education institutions
Foreign governments and
international organisations
Public corporations and private
enterprises

Non-profit institutions
Households

Goods and services
Interest and rent on land

Transfers and subsidies to
Provinces and municipalities

Economic classification

2018/19
Actual expenditure

Actual payments
April 2018 - September 2018

Actual payments
October 2018 - March 2019

Current payments
Compensation of employees

Total

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Actual payments for the financial year 2018/19
Table 10.4:  Actual payments

Programme

2018/19
Actual expenditure

Actual payments
April 2018 - September 2018

Actual payments
October 2018 - March 2019
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Per programme
Programme 1:  Administration
Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 compared to that of 2018/19 shows an increase of 57.73 per cent.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2019/20 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2018/19 shows an increase of 50.86 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 was R135.402 million or 45.16 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2018/19, expenditure was R85.845 million or 42.72 per cent of the adjusted budget. The increase in the
current year is mainly due to the implementation of the e-Merge programme.

Expenditure trends

Projected expenditure for the last six six months of 2019/20 compared to actual expenditure over the same period
during 2018/19 shows a decrease of 9.90 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 was R1.560 billion or 42.55 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the same
period in 2018/19, expenditure was R1.187 billion or 33.67 per cent of the adjusted budget. The spending performance
is mainly due to a higher number of contracts in implementation.

Programme 4:  Transport Operations
Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 compared to that of 2018/19 shows an increase of 18.79 per cent.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2019/20 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2018/19 shows an increase of 13.45 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 was R549.789 million or 35.98 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2018/19, expenditure was R462.809 million or 35.23 per cent of the adjusted budget. 

Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure
Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 compared to that of 2018/19 shows an increase of 8.63 per cent.
Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2019/20 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2018/19 shows an increase of 20.49 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 was R1.210 billion or 55.74 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the same
period in 2018/19, expenditure was R1.114 billion or 56.52 per cent of the adjusted budget. This is mainly due to the
filling of additional built professional posts and related expenditure, as well as increased municipal services costs.

Programme 3:  Transport Infrastructure
Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 compared to that of 2018/19 shows an increase of 31.47 per cent.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2019/20 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2018/19 shows an increase of 19.07 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 was R24.053 million or 41.36 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2018/19, expenditure was R 27.234 million or 48.98 per cent of the adjusted budget. The increase in
2018/19 was due to the contractor development programme starting earlier in the financial year.

Programme 5:  Transport Regulation
Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 compared to that of 2018/19 shows an increase of 12.93 per cent.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2019/20 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2018/19 shows a decrease of 13.07 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 was R440.839 million or 52.95 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2018/19, expenditure was R390.361 million or 48.67 per cent of the adjusted budget. The spending
performance is due to higher spending in traffic law enforcement services.

Programme 6:  Community Based Programmes
Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 compared to that of 2018/19 shows a decrease of 11.68 per cent.
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Per economic classification
Current payments
Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 compared to that of 2018/19 shows an increase of 17.13 per cent.
Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2019/20 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2018/19 shows an increase of 9.72 per cent.

Payments for capital assets
Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 compared to that of 2018/19 shows an increase of 37.10 per cent.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2019/20 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2018/19 shows a decrease of 9.73 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 was R1.291 billion or 41.53 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the same
period in 2018/19, expenditure was R942.369 million or 31.99 per cent of the adjusted budget. The spending
performance is mainly due to a higher number of contracts in implementation.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 was R 1.632 billion or 45.76 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the same
period in 2018/19, expenditure was R 1.393 billion or 43.76 per cent of the adjusted budget. The higher spending
performance is mainly due to the filling of additional built professional posts and related expenditure, increased
municipal services and higher infrastructure spending.

Transfers and subsidies
Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 compared to that of 2018/19 shows an increase of 7.09 per cent.
Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2019/20 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2018/19 shows an increase of 9.30 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2019/20 was R996.101 million or 53.01 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2018/19, expenditure was R930.118 million or 53.50 per cent of the adjusted budget. This is mainly due
to property rates and Public Transport Operations Grant spending.
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Provincial 
Equitable 

Share

Conditional 
grants

Roll-overs
In-year 

own 
revenue

Shifting of 
funds 

between 
votes

Financing Total

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Equitable share 3 860 826   ( 28 000)   631   50 000   22 631  3 883 457  

Conditional grants 2 058 702                                                                                                                   2 058 702  

Provincial Roads 
Maintenance Grant

1 040 051                   1 040 051  

Expanded Public Works 
Programme Integrated 
Grant for Provinces

 12 469                    12 469  

Public Transport Operations 
Grant

1 006 182                   1 006 182  

Financing  476 791                                    14 681                                   396 014   410 695   887 486  
Asset Finance Reserve  476 791   260 548   260 548   737 339  

Provincial Revenue Fund                       14 681   135 466   150 147   150 147  

Departmental receipts 1 721 193                                                    6 750                                   6 750  1 727 943  

Tax receipts 1 617 482                   1 617 482  

Sales of goods and
services other than
capital assets

 103 037                    103 037  

Transfers received                                                            

Fines, penalties and
forfeits

  273                     273  

Interest, dividends and
rent on land

                                                           

Sales of capital assets                                                            

Financial transactions in 
assets and liabilities

  401   6 750   6 750   7 151  

Total receipts 8 117 512   ( 28 000)                   14 681   6 750    631   446 014   440 076  8 557 588  

Provincial Equitable Share

Summary of receipts

Details of revenue source

Table 10.5:  Summary of receipts

Additional appropriation

2019/20

Receipts
Adjusted 
Budget

Main Budget

Realignment of Provincial Budget - (R28 000 000)

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - (R28 000 000)

Programme 5: Transport Regulation - R14 681 000 
Roll-overs - R14 681 000

(R28 000 000) surrended to the provincial revenue fund due to slower than anticipated spending on the earmarked
allocation in respect of maintenance to the Child and Youth Care Centres (CYCC). 

R10 231 000 rolled over from the 2018/19 financial year to provide for agency fees payable to municipalities in respect
of the collection of motor vehicle licence fees.

R1 200 000 rolled over from the 2018/19 financial year to provide for legal fees in relation to the arbitration between 
government and the minibus taxi industry.

R3 250 000 rolled over from the 2018/19 financial year to provide for operating costs and improve the databases
underpinning regulatory functions on systems in the transport regulation environment such as the Land Transport Permit
System (LTPS) and Provincial Transport Regulation System (PTRS).
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Provincial: Asset Financing Reserve - R260 548 000
Programme 1: Administration - R66 158 000 

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R127 129 000

R631 000 shifted from Vote 2: Provincial Parliament for ad hoc infrastructure requirements.

Shifting of funds between votes - R631 000

Financing - R446 014 000

Programme 4: Transport Operations - R66 600 000

Programme 5: Transport Regulation - R661 000
R661 000 to provide for additional operational costs for provincial traffic services.

Revenue retention 2018/19 - R135 466 000
Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R12 694 000

R7 000 000 revenue retention from transfers received from Drakenstein municipality for upgrades to the provincial Main
Road 201 (MR201).

Programme 3: Transport Infrastructure - R7 000 000

R66 600 000 to provide for the shortfall on operational costs that the Department is contractually responsible for
(R42.000.000), additional travel costs (R600 000) and infrastructure requirements (R24 000 000) for the George
Integrated Public Transport Network (GIPTN) such as transit infrastructure, pavement upgrades and turning circle
upgrades to enable a larger class of vehicle to be allowed on routes in George.

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R6 750 000

R11 547 000 for Workplace Skills Plan training inclusive of new initiatives, such as ethics training for all staff and a
leadership development, mentoring and coaching program for Public Works Infrastructure (R6 000 000), development
of an internal and external communication strategy and content for the department (R1 500 000), Long Service
Awards and exit gratuity payments (R1 566 000) and development of finance models and reporting (R2 481 000).

R32 209 000 for the acquisition of Erf 2770 Hout Bay (R4 050 000) and Erf 1688 Worcester (R100) for education purposes 
and portion 34 of farm 918 Gustrouw for Health purposes (R28 158 900).
R28 397 000 additional provision for increased municipal service costs, mainly electricity (R18 800 000), maintenance
on provincial buildings (R7 797 000) and computer equipment due to increases in staff (R1 800 000).
R66 523 000 to provide for the refurbishment of office accommodation.

R5 725 000 revenue retention from financial transactions in assets and liabilities to fund the design and construction of
the access road linking the Louwville community to the Community Day Centre in Saldanha.

R6 969 000 financial transactions in assets and liabilities (R5 469 000) and sales of capital assets (R1 500 000) to provide
for the refurbishment of office accommodation.

R2 508 000 refund received from the State Attorney for the purchase price of Erf 1936 Zwelihle, to be utilised for the
refurbishment of office accommodation.

R4 242 000 additional provision for the construction of the Government Motor Transport (GMT) hub in George.

R54 611 000 for the development of appropriate technological support, named e-Merge, to address the need for
whole life cycle management of all the immovable assets of the Department, componentise fixed assets and use
enterprise architecture with the aim to implement building information modelling and optimise fragmented processes.

Increased own revenue 2019/20 - R6 750 000

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R631 000
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Programme 5: Transport Regulation - R24 393 000

R91 379 000 to fund the Transport Hub which is an innovative, smart city government approach that leverages the
potential of technology to improve transport in the Western Cape by providing decision-makers with better data and
integrated information, enables real-time monitoring of road traffic, public transport and crime, and enables the
immediate and rapid deployment of law enforcement. 

R2 393 000 to provide for legal fees in relation to the arbitration between government and the minibus taxi industry for
operational costs (R1 000 000) and meeting allowances of the Western Cape Provincial Taxi Council (R643 000) and
Provincial Transport Regulation System (PTRS) which is part of the broader transport hub intended to improve the
databases underpinning the programs regulatory functions of the programme (R750 000).

R22 000 000 revenue retention from mainly over recovery of motor vehicle licence fees to provide for agency fees
payable to municipalities in respect of the collection of motor vehicle licence fees.

R50 000 000 to allocate funding from the PES Reserve: Property Acquisition to acquire Erf 2770 Hout Bay for the
Department of Education in 2019. 

Provincial: Provincial Equitable Share - R50 000 000

Programme 4: Transport Operations - R91 379 000

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R50 000 000
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2019/20

R'000

Granted in cash

Traffic Law Enforcement service and awards ceremony Medals and trophies   2  

Subtotal   2  

  2  

Table 10.6:  Statement of gifts, donations and sponsorships granted

Name of organisation Nature of gift, donation or sponsorship

Statement of gifts, donations and sponsorships received/granted

Total of gifts, donations and sponsorships granted
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Administration  13 227                                                  3   1 166   1 169   14 396  

Provinces and 
municipalities

 3 000                                  3 000  

Departmental agencies and 
accounts

  3                                   3  

Households  10 224    3   1 166   1 169   11 393  

Public Works Infrastructure  608 419                                                 ( 5 450)  5 725    275   608 694  

Provinces and 
municipalities

 605 767   ( 4 999)  5 725    726   606 493  

Departmental agencies and 
accounts

  2   (  1)  (  1)   1  

Households  2 650   (  450)  (  450)  2 200  

Transport Infrastructure  45 918                                                  511                         511   46 429  

Provinces and 
municipalities

 45 808                                  45 808  

Departmental agencies and 
accounts   110  

  1    1    111  

Households                          510    510    510  

Transport Operations 1 139 930                                                 3 027   66 000   69 027  1 208 957  

Provinces and 
municipalities

 133 747   3 000   66 000   69 000   202 747  

Departmental agencies and 
accounts

  1                                   1  

Public corporations and 
private enterprises 1 006 182  

                               1 006 182  

Households                          27    27    27  

Transport Regulation   225                                                  417                         417    642  

Provinces and municipalities   8                                   8  

Departmental agencies and 
accounts

  5    2    2    7  

Households   212    415    415    627  

Community Based Programmes                                                                        21                         21    21  

Households                          21    21    21  

1 807 719                                                 ( 1 471)  72 891   71 420  1 879 139  Total

4.

1.

2.

3.

Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies, and
conditional grants

Annexure A

Adjusted 
appropriation

Table 10.7:  Summary of transfers and subsidies per programme
2019/20

Main 
appropriation

Programme

Additional appropriation

5.

6.
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Public Works  10 469                                                                                                                       10 469  

Expanded Public Works 
Programme Integrated Grant 
for Provinces

 10 469                                  10 469  

Transport Infrastructure 1 042 051                                                                                                                      1 042 051  

Provincial Roads 
Maintenance Grant

1 040 051                                 1 040 051  

Expanded Public Works 
Programme Integrated Grant 
for Provinces

 2 000  
                                                                                                                     2 000  

4. Transport Operations 1 006 182                                                                                                                      1 006 182  

Public Transport 
Operations Grant

1 006 182                                 1 006 182  

2 058 702                                                                                                                      2 058 702  Total

Table 10.8:  Summary of conditional grants 

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2019/20

3.

2.

Programme
Main 

appropriation
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Office of the MEC  6 953    577   2 047   2 624   9 577  

Management of the 
Department

 5 250    100    100   5 350  

Corporate Support  150 199   9 378   64 111   73 489   223 688  

Departmental Strategy  66 097   ( 4 904)  ( 4 904)  61 193  

 228 499                                                 5 151   66 158   71 309   299 808  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 212 589                                                 5 081   39 662   44 743   257 332  
 140 856   5 151   5 151   146 007  

 71 733   (  70)  39 662   39 592   111 325  

 13 227                                                  3   1 166   1 169   14 396  
 3 000                                  3 000  

  3                                   3  

 10 224    3   1 166   1 169   11 393  

 2 683                                                  67   25 330   25 397   28 080  

Machinery and equipment  2 683    67    581    648   3 331  

                       24 749   24 749   24 749  

 228 499                                                 5 151   66 158   71 309   299 808  

Payments for capital assets

Transfers and subsidies to
Provinces and municipalities
Departmental agencies and
accounts

Total

Software and other intangible 
assets

Goods and services

Households

Annexure B

Current payments
Compensation of employees

Table 10.9:  Payments and estimates per sub-programme and economic classification
Table 10.9.1:  Administration

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

Additional appropriation

2019/20

Sub-programme

2019/20

Economic classification
Adjusted 

appropriation

Total

Main 
appropriation

Payments and estimates per sub-programme and
economic classification

1.

2.

3.

4.
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Programme Support  347 051   21 916   1 800   23 716   370 767  

Planning  33 187   1 458   1 458   34 645  

Construction  312 054   ( 36 251)  ( 23 758)  ( 60 009)  252 045  

Maintenance  216 854                    631    631   217 485  

5. Immovable Asset
Management

 991 630   3 500   182 734   186 234  1 177 864  

6. Facility Operations  92 686   16 953   7 797   24 750   117 436  

1 993 462                                              7 576   169 204   176 780  2 170 242  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

1 073 947                                              46 877   103 228   150 105  1 224 052  

 207 279   38 216   38 216   245 495  

 866 668   8 661   103 228   111 889   978 557  

 608 419                                              ( 5 450)  5 725    275   608 694  

 605 767   ( 4 999)  5 725    726   606 493  

  2   (  1)   (  1)    1  

 2 650   (  450)  (  450)  2 200  

 311 096                                              ( 33 851)  60 251   26 400   337 496  

 306 354   ( 36 251)  30 292   ( 5 959)  300 395  

Machinery and equipment  4 742   2 400   1 800   4 200   8 942  

Land and subsoil assets                           28 159   28 159   28 159  

1 993 462                                              7 576   169 204   176 780  2 170 242  

Transfers and subsidies to

Provinces and municipalities

4.

1.

2.

3.

Annexure B
Table 10.9.2:  Public Works Infrastructure

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2019/20

Sub-programme

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation

Current payments

Total

2019/20

Economic classification
Adjusted 

appropriation

Compensation of employees

Goods and services

Departmental agencies and
accounts

Households

Payments for capital assets

Total

Buildings and other fixed
structures
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Programme Support 
Infrastructure

 38 427   1 000   1 000   39 427  

Infrastructure Planning  83 884   ( 1 000)  ( 1 000)  82 884  

Infrastructure Design  233 263   ( 2 000)  ( 2 000)  231 263  

Construction 1 576 416   7 000   7 000  1 583 416  

Maintenance 1 732 309   (  610)  (  610) 1 731 699  

3 664 299                                                 ( 2 610)  7 000   4 390  3 668 689  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 917 274                                                 ( 7 121)                       ( 7 121)  910 153  
 211 812   ( 2 610)  ( 2 610)  209 202  
 705 462   ( 4 511)  ( 4 511)  700 951  

                                                      
 45 918                                                  511                         511   46 429  
 45 808                                  45 808  

  110    1    1    111  

                        510    510    510  

2 700 897                                                 4 000   7 000   11 000  2 711 897  
2 588 032   4 000   7 000   11 000  2 599 032  

Machinery and equipment  87 295                                  87 295  

Land and subsoil assets  7 800                                  7 800  
 17 770                                  17 770  

Payments for financial assets   210                                   210  

3 664 299                                                 ( 2 610)  7 000   4 390  3 668 689  

Payments for capital assets

Provinces and municipalities
Departmental agencies and
accounts

Transfers and subsidies to

Households

Total

Buildings and other fixed
structures

Software and other intangible 
assets

1.

2.

3.

4.

Current payments
Compensation of employees
Goods and services

Annexure B
Table 10.9.3:  Transport Infrastructure

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation

Adjusted 
appropriation

2019/20

Sub-programme

2019/20

Economic classification
Adjusted 

appropriation

5.

Total

Additional appropriation
Main 

appropriation
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Programme Support 
Operations

 3 081   (  238)  (  238)  2 843  

Public Transport Services 1 228 000   (  400)  66 600   66 200  1 294 200  

Transport Safety and 
Compliance

 7 037   (  200)  (  200)  6 837  

Transport Systems  133 800   ( 1 000)  91 379   90 379   224 179  

1 371 918                                                 ( 1 838)  157 979   156 141  1 528 059  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 231 644                                                 ( 4 865)  91 179   86 314   317 958  
 22 314   (  838)  (  838)  21 476  

 209 330   ( 4 027)  91 179   87 152   296 482  

1 139 930                                                 3 027   66 000   69 027  1 208 957  
 133 747   3 000   66 000   69 000   202 747  

  1                                   1  

1 006 182                                 1 006 182  

                        27    27    27  

  344                                                                    800    800   1 144  
Machinery and equipment   344                      800    800   1 144  

1 371 918                                                 ( 1 838)  157 979   156 141  1 528 059  

Payments for capital assets

Transfers and subsidies to
Provinces and municipalities

Annexure B
Table 10.9.4:  Transport Operations

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2019/20

Sub-programme

4.

Economic classification

1.

2.

3.

Total

Total

2019/20

Households

Public corporations and private 
enterprises

Adjusted 
appropriation

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation

Departmental agencies and
accounts

Goods and services
Compensation of employees
Current payments
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Programme Support 
Regulation

 7 556   ( 1 068)  ( 1 068)  6 488  

Transport Administration and 
Licensing

 370 201   10 231   ( 1 039)  22 000   31 192   401 393  

Operator Licence and 
Permits

 66 630   4 450    13   2 393   6 856   73 486  

Law Enforcement  350 605                      661    661   351 266  

 794 992   14 681                              ( 2 094)  25 054   37 641   832 633  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 763 296   14 681                              ( 2 511)  25 054   37 224   800 520  
 315 444   ( 2 094)  ( 2 094)  313 350  
 447 852   14 681   (  417)  25 054   39 318   487 170  

  225                                                  417                         417    642  
  8                                   8  
  5    2    2    7  

  212    415    415    627  

 31 471                                                                                                                       31 471  

Machinery and equipment  28 307                                  28 307  
 3 164                                  3 164  

 794 992   14 681                              ( 2 094)  25 054   37 641   832 633  

Payments for capital assets

Provinces and municipalities
Departmental agencies and
accounts

Transfers and subsidies to

Households

Total

Software and other intangible 
assets

1.

2.

3.

4.

Current payments
Compensation of employees
Goods and services

Annexure B
Table 10.9.5:  Transport Regulation

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2019/20

Sub-programme

2019/20

Economic classification
Adjusted 

appropriation

Total

Additional appropriation
Main 

appropriation
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Programme Support 
Community Based

 2 362                                  2 362  

Innovation and Empowerment  43 881   ( 2 936)  ( 2 936)  40 945  

EPWP co-ordination and 
Compliance Monitoring

 18 099   ( 3 249)  ( 3 249)  14 850  

 64 342                                                 ( 6 185)                       ( 6 185)  58 157  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 63 615                                                 ( 6 431)                       ( 6 431)  57 184  
 38 142   ( 3 935)  ( 3 935)  34 207  
 25 473   ( 2 496)  ( 2 496)  22 977  

                                                                      21                         21    21  
                        21    21    21  

  727                                                  225                         225    952  

Machinery and equipment   727    225    225    952  

 64 342                                                 ( 6 185)                       ( 6 185)  58 157  

Transfers and subsidies to

Annexure B
Table 10.9.6:  Community Based Programmes

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2019/20

Sub-programme

1.

2.

3.

Current payments

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation

Total

2019/20

Economic classification
Adjusted 

appropriation

Compensation of employees
Goods and services

Households

Payments for capital assets

Total
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